
BMW CCA Lone Star Chapter 
Summary Results - November 2013 - Sat 11-09-2013 

Timed Entries: 36 

Pos. Class # Rookie Driver Car Model Total Diff. From 1st
'C' Total Entries: 2 

1T   97  Daniel Ashley 1995 Bmw 318Ti Black 83.457 [-]3.739 - 

2   87  Terry Thornton 2002 Bmw 325Ci Blue 87.196 +3.739 +3.739 

'E' Total Entries: 4 

1T   82  Matthew Dashiell 1997 Bmw M3/4 Black 73.925 [-]0.717 - 

2T   167  M Hollingsworth 1998 Bmw M3 Cosmos Black 74.642 +0.717 +0.717 

3   9  Cj Camerato 1997 Bmw M3 Black 77.037 +2.395 +3.112 

4   23  Mike Mccarty 1998 Bmw M3 Dakargelb 2 77.729 +0.692 +3.804 
'F' Total Entries: 2 

1T   194  Sigrid Schnoerr 1996 Bmw M3 Silver/Orange 76.560 [-]3.591 - 

2   38  Jacob Hurwitz 1995 Bmw M3 Black 80.151 +3.591 +3.591 

'G' Total Entries: 4 

1T   199  Ken O M3 72.061 [-]1.417 - 

2T   713  Mark Williams 2011 Bmw 1M Black 73.478 +1.417 +1.417 

3   338  Richard Richardson 2001 Bmw M Roadster E36/7 Estoril Blue 75.435 +1.957 +3.374 

4   774  Hollis Richardson 2001 Bmw M Roadster E36/7 Estoril Blue 77.627 +2.192 +5.566 

'X' Total Entries: 8 

1T   12  John Wallace 1996 Mazda Miata Black 72.356 [-]0.284 - 

2T   21  David Kleinhans 1996 Mazda Miata Black 72.640 +0.284 +0.284 

3T   17  John Clark 1999 Mazda Miata Green 76.066 +3.426 +3.710 

4   42  Brooks Oakley 2013 Scion Fr-S Grey 78.150 +2.084 +5.794 

5   93  Neal Bellamy 1992 Mazda Miata White 78.271 +0.121 +5.915 

6   56  Gary Coupland 2000 Mazda Miata Red 80.561 +2.290 +8.205 

7   182  Paul Kurtz 2003 Dodge Neon Blue 80.711 +0.150 +8.355 



8   417  Robert Payne 1992 Mazda Miata Red/Blk 83.332 +2.621 +10.976 

'Y' Total Entries: 5 

1T   77  Armstrong Vongsavath 2004 Honda S2000 Sebring Silver 73.679 [-]0.265 - 

2T   196  Scott Steider 2003 Nissan 350Z Daytona Blue 73.944 +0.265 +0.265 

3   129  Thomas Jensen 2008 Honda S2000 Chicane Silver 75.789 +1.845 +2.110 

4   28  Aqib Kazi 2002 Honda S2000 Sebring Silver 76.036 +0.247 +2.357 

5   79  Adam Blake 2006 Nissan 350Z Blue 77.727 +1.691 +4.048 

'NOVICE' Total Entries: 11 

1T   3  Thomas Mhire 2013 Bmw 335I Black 76.496 [-]1.389 - 

2T   22  Jason Weaver 2006 Honda S2000 Blue 77.885 +1.389 +1.389 

3T   13  Stephen Graham 2011 Subaru Impreza Wrx Black 78.206 +0.321 +1.710 

4T   4  Franco Maras 1999 Bmw M3 Dakar Yellow 78.808 +0.602 +2.312 

5   11  Ben Qureshi 2009 Bmw M3 Jerez Black 80.821 +2.013 +4.325 

6   8  Dale Schaper 1997 Bmw M3 Estoril Blue 81.673 +0.852 +5.177 

7   212  Greg White 2003 Honduh S2000 White 83.486 +1.813 +6.990 

8   44  Keith Bird 2001 Bmw M Roadster Red 83.590 +0.104 +7.094 

9   330  Cary Terry 2005 Bmw 330Ci Zhp Titansilber 84.114 +0.524 +7.618 

10   33  Jana Terry 2005 Bmw 330Ci Zhp Titansilber 86.409 +2.295 +9.913 

11   7  Chris Leboeuf 1994 Mazda Miata White 89.232 +2.823 +12.736 
 

Top Times Of Day Time Class #  Driver 

Raw time 72.061 G 199 Ken O 
 
 

BMW CCA Lone Star Chapter 
Final Results - November 2013 - Sat 11-09-2013 

Total Registered: 36, with Times: 36 



'C' - Total Entries: 2 Trophies: 1 Car Color Times Total 

1T C 97 Daniel Ashley 1995 Bmw 318Ti Black  97.679 88.092 85.646 85.130 83.457 

      83.457 88.145+1 85.643 85.346 [-]3.739 

      85.452 85.168    

2  C 87 Terry Thornton 2002 Bmw 325Ci Blue  89.232+1 85.946+DNF 87.196 111.000 87.196 

          +3.739 

'E' - Total Entries: 4 Trophies: 2 Car Color Times Total 

1T E 82 Matthew Dashiell 1997 Bmw M3/4 Black  76.432+1 74.828 74.290 73.925 73.925 

      75.193 74.495 74.334 74.206 [-]0.717 

      74.022+1 74.377    

2T E 167 M Hollingsworth 1998 Bmw M3 Cosmos Black  75.836 95.604 75.237 88.767 74.642 

      74.642 76.676 74.864 75.427 +0.717 

      74.742 75.756+DNF    

3  E 9 Cj Camerato 1997 Bmw M3 Black  87.278+DNF 79.359 79.559 78.999 77.037 

      77.640 78.965 77.828 77.813 +2.395 

      77.037 108.569+DNF    

4  E 23 Mike Mccarty 1998 Bmw M3 Dakargelb 2  83.965 79.820 78.915 79.523 77.729 

      77.729 80.135 79.289 80.180 +0.692 

      79.472 79.627    

'F' - Total Entries: 2 Trophies: 1 Car Color Times Total 

1T F 194 Sigrid Schnoerr 1996 Bmw M3 Silver/Orange  81.576 78.595+1 77.132+1 76.801+1 76.560 

      76.560 78.272+1 79.322 77.960 [-]3.591 

      77.274 76.946    

2  F 38 Jacob Hurwitz 1995 Bmw M3 Black  91.193 83.298+1 83.409 81.487+1 80.151 

      93.126+DNF 84.732 80.527+1 80.151 +3.591 

      104.028+1 81.839    

'G' - Total Entries: 4 Trophies: 2 Car Color Times Total 



1T G 199 Ken O M3  73.534 73.439 77.636 72.632 72.061 

      71.479+1 73.902 72.061 72.796+DNF [-]1.417 

      71.727+1     

2T G 713 Mark Williams 2011 Bmw 1M Black  80.639+1 76.678 74.137+1 74.512 73.478 

      75.151+1 77.004+2 74.772+2 74.135 +1.417 

      74.086+1 73.478    

3  G 338 Richard Richardson 2001 Bmw M Roadster E36/7 Estoril Blue  80.995 78.010 77.622 76.726 75.435 

      76.522 79.765 76.506 78.700 +1.957 

      75.435 76.193+1    

4  G 774 Hollis Richardson 2001 Bmw M Roadster E36/7 Estoril Blue  87.974 80.442 78.898 80.707 77.627 

      79.936 86.269+DNF 79.239 79.600+DNF +2.192 

      79.327+DNF 77.627    

'X' - Total Entries: 8 Trophies: 3 Car Color Times Total 

1T X 12 John Wallace 1996 Mazda Miata Black  76.659 75.294 74.414+1 74.083+DNF 72.356 

      72.884 73.766 72.356  [-]0.284 

2T X 21 David Kleinhans 1996 Mazda Miata Black  82.203+DNF 78.214 75.228 74.225+1 72.640 

      72.091+1 76.314 73.907 76.265+DNF +0.284 

      72.844+1 72.640    

3T X 17 John Clark 1999 Mazda Miata Green  85.065+DNF 79.300 78.449 76.705 76.066 

      76.886 76.680 78.054 76.220+1 +3.426 

      77.235 76.066    

4  X 42 Brooks Oakley 2013 Scion Fr-S Grey  84.582 83.381 81.661 80.102 78.150 

      81.090 81.680 79.536 78.997 +2.084 

      79.353 78.150    

5  X 93 Neal Bellamy 1992 Mazda Miata White  82.365+1 80.179 91.151+1 81.885+DNF 78.271 

      79.475 78.564+1 78.271 78.630 +0.121 

      83.448+DNF     



6  X 56 Gary Coupland 2000 Mazda Miata Red  81.902 81.103 81.132 80.561 80.561 

      79.808+1 80.957 80.807+1 82.674+2 +2.290 

      109.126 80.243+1    

7  X 182 Paul Kurtz 2003 Dodge Neon Blue  82.478+1 82.417 83.493 82.898 80.711 

      82.821+1 83.854 81.751 80.711 +0.150 

      81.911 81.994+1    

'X' - Total Entries: 8 Trophies: 3 Car Color Times Total 

8  X 417 Robert Payne 1992 Mazda Miata Red/Blk  92.522 84.768 83.337 83.735 83.332 

      84.204+1 85.281 85.253+1 83.332 +2.621 

      84.566+1 83.394    

'Y' - Total Entries: 5 Trophies: 2 Car Color Times Total 

1T Y 77 Armstrong Vongsavath 2004 Honda S2000 Sebring Silver  78.576 76.241 75.036 82.988 73.679 

      74.910+1 75.981+2 73.679 75.709 [-]0.265 

      74.006+1     

2T Y 196 Scott Steider 2003 Nissan 350Z Daytona Blue  76.067 75.182+1 75.155 75.186+1 73.944 

      74.989 73.944 73.507+1 80.975+2 +0.265 

      74.513 88.068+1    

3  Y 129 Thomas Jensen 2008 Honda S2000 Chicane Silver  83.932 78.920+DNF 77.676 77.371 75.789 

      76.769 79.190+1 76.736+1 77.103 +1.845 

      76.783 75.789    

4  Y 28 Aqib Kazi 2002 Honda S2000 Sebring Silver  90.440 79.446 84.513+DNF 77.568 76.036 

      76.036 79.022+1 76.842+2 76.340 +0.247 

      75.914+1 77.523+2    

5  Y 79 Adam Blake 2006 Nissan 350Z Blue  84.137 81.868 81.644 80.432 77.727 

      80.180 82.610 79.490 78.437 +1.691 

      77.727 77.958    

'NOVICE' - Total Entries: 11 Trophies: 4 Car Color Times Total 



1T NOVICE 3 Thomas Mhire 2013 Bmw 335I Black  83.495 80.709 79.560 78.534+1 76.496 

      78.841 79.392 77.301 77.349 [-]1.389 

      76.496 76.629    

2T NOVICE 22 Jason Weaver 2006 Honda S2000 Blue  101.828 82.368 81.250+1 85.296 77.885 

      81.641+1 81.040 81.376 80.315 +1.389 

      79.325 77.885    

3T NOVICE 13 Stephen Graham 2011 Subaru Impreza Wrx Black  105.344+DNF 87.127+DNF 87.462 82.386 78.206 

      86.932+DNF 80.377 78.206 81.461+2 +0.321 

      79.184+3 79.134+1    

4T NOVICE 4 Franco Maras 1999 Bmw M3 Dakar Yellow  85.374 82.341+1 80.808 80.334 78.808 

      78.808 83.785 80.252+1 81.295+1 +0.602 

      84.656+2 79.228    

5  NOVICE 11 Ben Qureshi 2009 Bmw M3 Jerez Black  87.254 84.129 81.577 81.910 80.821 

      82.324+DNF 81.411 81.237 82.133 +2.013 

      82.102+1 80.821    

6  NOVICE 8 Dale Schaper 1997 Bmw M3 Estoril Blue  90.679 87.087 85.647 82.993 81.673 

      83.243 83.806 81.760 80.673+1 +0.852 

      81.889 83.452+2    

7  NOVICE 212 Greg White 2003 Honduh S2000 White  91.314+1 89.791 89.799+1 100.005+4 83.486 

      89.452 88.892+1 86.893 84.306+1 +1.813 

      84.366 83.486    

8  NOVICE 44 Keith Bird 2001 Bmw M Roadster Red  95.830 91.186 87.749 85.803 83.590 

      84.895 89.605 84.486 84.329 +0.104 

      82.858+1 83.590    

9  NOVICE 330 Cary Terry 2005 Bmw 330Ci Zhp Titansilber  98.721 89.925 87.476 85.553+2 84.114 

      86.279+1 91.103 86.322+1 85.049+1 +0.524 

      90.450+2 84.114    



10 NOVICE 33 Jana Terry 2005 Bmw 330Ci Zhp Titansilber  106.489 94.644 92.349+DNF 92.601 86.409 

      91.949+1 91.634+1 89.387 88.330 +2.295 

      86.409 94.406+DNF    

11 NOVICE 7 Chris Leboeuf 1994 Mazda Miata White  102.039 96.650 97.031+1 91.653 89.232 

      91.808 92.856 113.225 92.962 +2.823 

      88.232+1 88.329+2    
 

Top Times Of Day Time Class #  Driver 

Raw time 72.061 G 199 Ken O 
 

BMW CCA Lone Star Chapter 
Final Raw Time Results - November 2013 - Sat 11-09-2013 

Timed Entries: 36 

Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st

1  1 G 199 Ken O M3 72.061 0.000 0.000 

2  1 X 12 John Wallace 1996 Mazda Miata Black 72.356 0.295 0.295 

3  2 X 21 David Kleinhans 1996 Mazda Miata Black 72.640 0.284 0.579 

4  2 G 713 Mark Williams 2011 Bmw 1M Black 73.478 0.838 1.417 

5  1 Y 77 Armstrong Vongsavath 2004 Honda S2000 Sebring Silver 73.679 0.201 1.618 

6  1 E 82 Matthew Dashiell 1997 Bmw M3/4 Black 73.925 0.246 1.864 

7  2 Y 196 Scott Steider 2003 Nissan 350Z Daytona Blue 73.944 0.019 1.883 

8  2 E 167 M Hollingsworth 1998 Bmw M3 Cosmos Black 74.642 0.698 2.581 

9  3 G 338 Richard Richardson 2001 Bmw M Roadster E36/7 Estoril Blue 75.435 0.793 3.374 

10  3 Y 129 Thomas Jensen 2008 Honda S2000 Chicane Silver 75.789 0.354 3.728 

11  4 Y 28 Aqib Kazi 2002 Honda S2000 Sebring Silver 76.036 0.247 3.975 

12  3 X 17 John Clark 1999 Mazda Miata Green 76.066 0.030 4.005 

13  1 NOVICE 3 Thomas Mhire 2013 Bmw 335I Black 76.496 0.430 4.435 



14  1 F 194 Sigrid Schnoerr 1996 Bmw M3 Silver/Orange 76.560 0.064 4.499 

15  3 E 9 Cj Camerato 1997 Bmw M3 Black 77.037 0.477 4.976 

16  4 G 774 Hollis Richardson 2001 Bmw M Roadster E36/7 Estoril Blue 77.627 0.590 5.566 

17  5 Y 79 Adam Blake 2006 Nissan 350Z Blue 77.727 0.100 5.666 

18  4 E 23 Mike Mccarty 1998 Bmw M3 Dakargelb 2 77.729 0.002 5.668 

19  2 NOVICE 22 Jason Weaver 2006 Honda S2000 Blue 77.885 0.156 5.824 

20  4 X 42 Brooks Oakley 2013 Scion Fr-S Grey 78.150 0.265 6.089 

21  3 NOVICE 13 Stephen Graham 2011 Subaru Impreza Wrx Black 78.206 0.056 6.145 

22  5 X 93 Neal Bellamy 1992 Mazda Miata White 78.271 0.065 6.210 

23  4 NOVICE 4 Franco Maras 1999 Bmw M3 Dakar Yellow 78.808 0.537 6.747 

24  2 F 38 Jacob Hurwitz 1995 Bmw M3 Black 80.151 1.343 8.090 

25  6 X 56 Gary Coupland 2000 Mazda Miata Red 80.561 0.410 8.500 

26  7 X 182 Paul Kurtz 2003 Dodge Neon Blue 80.711 0.150 8.650 

27  5 NOVICE 11 Ben Qureshi 2009 Bmw M3 Jerez Black 80.821 0.110 8.760 

28  6 NOVICE 8 Dale Schaper 1997 Bmw M3 Estoril Blue 81.673 0.852 9.612 

29  8 X 417 Robert Payne 1992 Mazda Miata Red/Blk 83.332 1.659 11.271 

30  1 C 97 Daniel Ashley 1995 Bmw 318Ti Black 83.457 0.125 11.396 

31  7 NOVICE 212 Greg White 2003 Honduh S2000 White 83.486 0.029 11.425 

32  8 NOVICE 44 Keith Bird 2001 Bmw M Roadster Red 83.590 0.104 11.529 

33  9 NOVICE 330 Cary Terry 2005 Bmw 330Ci Zhp Titansilber 84.114 0.524 12.053 

34  10 NOVICE 33 Jana Terry 2005 Bmw 330Ci Zhp Titansilber 86.409 2.295 14.348 

35  2 C 87 Terry Thornton 2002 Bmw 325Ci Blue 87.196 0.787 15.135 

36  11 NOVICE 7 Chris Leboeuf 1994 Mazda Miata White 89.232 2.036 17.171 

 
 


